capital of the Group

Approximately HK$39 million
was used for working capital
and approximately HK$10
million was used as part of
the deposit to the proposed
acquisition as set out in the
Previous Announcement

30 July 2014 Subscription of
Convertible Notes
under specific
mandate

HK$126 million Intended to be utilised
principally for the
proposed acquisition
of a controlling stake
in a listed company
in Hong Kong which
is in financial
difficulties

Not yet utilised as the
transaction not yet completed.
In fact the circular is yet to
be despatched to the
Shareholders

Save as disclosed above, the Company has not conducted any fund raising activities in the
past twelve months before the Latest Practicable Date.

Potential dilution to shareholding of the public Shareholders

The table below sets out the shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the Latest
Practicable Date; and (ii) for illustrative purposes only, upon full utilisation of the Issue
Mandate (assuming no further Share(s) being issued or repurchased by the Company):

Name of Shareholders
As at the Latest
Practicable Date

Upon full utilisation of
the Issue Mandate

No. of Shares
Approximate

% No. of Shares
Approximate

%

Poly Capital Holdings Limited 457,340,000 11.14 457,340,000 9.28
Allied Way International Limited

(Note 1) 408,000,000 9.94 408,000,000 8.28
Freeman Financial Corporation

Limited 237,553,387 5.79 237,553,387 4.82
Mr. Wong Howard (Note 1) 25,779,400 0.63 25,779,400 0.52
Dr. Kwong Kai Sing Benny

(Note 2) 40,717,565 0.99 40,717,565 0.83
Mr. Wong Yat Fai (Note 2) 12,779,400 0.31 12,779,400 0.26
Public Shareholders:
Shares available under the

Issue Mandate — — 821,012,093 16.67
Other public Shareholders 2,922,890,714 71.20 2,922,890,714 59.34

4,105,060,466 100.00 4,926,072,559 100.00

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

– 8 –

Notes:

1. Allied Way International Limited is a company incorporated in Hong Kong, the entire issued capital of
which is owned as to 50% by Mr. Wong Howard and 50% by his spouse, Ms. Cheung Mei Yee,
Rebacca. Mr. Wong Howard is an executive Director of the Company.

2. Each of Dr. Kwong Kai Sing Benny and Mr. Wong Yat Fai is an executive Director.

3. The scenario above illustrates that the shareholding of the other public Shareholders would be decreased
from approximately 71.20% to approximately 59.34% upon full utilisation of the Issue Mandate which
represents a dilution of approximately 16.67%.

[…]

acquisitions and provide additional working capital for future business development and
expansion of the Group.

LETTER FROM THE INDEPENDENT FINANCIAL ADVISER

– 22 –

We consider that the Refreshment of General Mandate will provide the Company
with an additional alternative for fund raising and it is reasonable for the Company to
have the flexibility in deciding the financing methods for its business operations and
future development as well as any potential future investment opportunities when arise,
including equity financing. As such, we are of the view that the Refreshment of General
Mandate will be in the interest of the Company and the Shareholders as a whole.

Potential dilution to shareholding of the public Shareholders

We set out below the table depicting (i) the shareholding structure of the Company
as at the Latest Practicable Date; and for illustrative purpose, (ii) shareholding structure of
the Company after full utilisation of the Issue Mandate, assuming no Shares are issued or
repurchased during the period between the Latest Practicable Date and the date of SGM:

Name of Shareholders
As at the

Latest Practicable Date
Upon full utilisation of the

Issue Mandate

No. of Shares
Approximate

% No. of Shares
Approximate

%

Poly Capital Holdings Limited 457,340,000 11.14 457,340,000 9.28
Allied Way International Limited

(Note 1) 408,000,000 9.94 408,000,000 8.28
Freeman Financial Corporation

Limited 237,553,387 5.79 237,553,387 4.82
Mr. Wong Howard (Note 1) 25,779,400 0.63 25,779,400 0.52
Dr. Kwong Kai Sing Benny (Note 2) 40,717,565 0.99 40,717,565 0.83
Mr. Wong Yat Fai (Note 2) 12,779,400 0.31 12,779,400 0.26

Public Shareholders:
Shares available under the

Issue Mandate — — 821,012,093 16.67
Other public Shareholders 2,922,890,714 71.20 2,922,890,714 59.34

4,105,060,466 100.00 4,926,072,559 100.00

Notes:

1. Allied Way International Limited is a company incorporated in Hong Kong, the entire issued
capital of which is owned as to 50% by Mr. Wong Howard and 50% by his spouse, Ms. Cheung
Mei Yee, Rebacca. Mr. Wong Howard is an executive Director.

2. Each of Dr. Kwong Kai Sing Benny and Mr. Wong Yat Fai is an executive Director.

As illustrated in the table above, assuming that (i) the Issue Mandate is approved at
the SGM; and (ii) no further Shares are issued or repurchased by the Company from the
Latest Practicable Date to the date of the SGM (both dates inclusive), 821,012,093 new
Shares can be issued upon full utilisation of the Issue Mandate, representing 20% of the